

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

SWP 693/2016

MISS NAZIA GULL AND OTHERS

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Shakir Haqani, Adv.

Vs.

STATE AND OTHERS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh, AAG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

26.09.2022

In terms of order dated 03.08.2022, last and final opportunity was granted to respondents for filing reply failing which respondent No. 03 – Executive Officer, Municipal Committee, Hajin was directed to appear in person before this Court. Neither the reply has been filed nor respondent No. 03 has appeared before this Court.

Order dated 03.08.2022 has already been conveyed to respondent No. 03 but he has chosen not to appear. Even exemption application to this extent has not been moved by respondent No. 03.

In the circumstances, let bailable warrant be issued against respondent No. 03 for securing the officer's presence.

Registry is, accordingly, directed to issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- for securing presence of respondent No. 03 - Executive Officer, Municipal Committee, Hajin before this Court on the next date of hearing to be served through concerned SHO.

List on 29.11.2022.

Meanwhile, last and final opportunity of four weeks' time to Mr. Satinder, learned AAG for filing reply subject to amount of Rs. 2,000 as costs to be deposited in the Advocates' Welfare Fund.

Registry to convey this order to Mr. Satinder, learned AAG and
Executive Officer, Municipal Committee, Hajin, for compliance.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
26.09.2022
AAMIR

